
Agenda\Executive\22 January 2019 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 11 January 2019
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, 
Paul Deach, Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins, Alan McClafferty and 
Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 22 January 2019 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be 
set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 
2018 (copy attached).

3 - 10

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

4. Questions by Members  

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\22 January 2019 Page 2

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Revenue Grants 2019/20  11 - 32

6. Tackling single-use plastic  33 - 40

7. Surrey Heath Local Development Framework - Authority 
Monitoring Report 2017/18  

41 - 138



Minutes\Executive\11 December 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 11 December 2018 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper and Cllr Chris Pitt

48/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

49/E Questions by Members

The Leader received a question from Councillor Rodney Bates regarding 
consultation and communication with the Council by Surrey Police on the recent 
use of exclusion zones within the borough. The Chief Executive undertook to write 
to the Neighbourhood Inspector to ensure that the normal procedures regarding 
consulting with this Council would be followed in future.

50/E Air Quality Feasibility Study

The Executive considered a report seeking approval of the Outline Business Case 
to implement measures to improve air quality on the A331 (Blackwater Valley 
Relief Road) and comply with the accompanying Ministerial Direction.

Members were reminded that in July 2017 the Government had published the 
National Air Quality Plan for Nitrogen Dioxide (the Plan). The Plan set out how it 
would ensure compliance with air quality limits in the shortest possible time. A key 
part of the Plan was a requirement on some Local Authorities to undertake 
feasibility studies to explore a range of measures to improve air quality. The Plan 
had identified a straight-line exceedance on a short section of the A331, 
Blackwater Valley Relief Road, within the Borough of Surrey Heath as having 
predicted exceedances of the EU Ambient Air Quality Directive limits of Nitrogen 
Dioxide (NO2).

A Blackwater Valley Partnership had been formed with Guildford, Rushmoor and 
Surrey Heath Councils, who had been named in the Plan in relation to the A331, 
along with the respective
[...]
l’s response.

54/E Economic Development Annual Report 2018

The Executive considered a report detailing the economic growth in the borough 
over the previous 12 months, plus the activities being undertaken by the Economic 
Development team to benefit the businesses and the community in Surrey Heath.

It was noted that the Kevin Cantlon Shopfront Scheme was to be reviewed and a 
business case was being put together to widen the use of the fund.

Members were informed that a full review of the Economic Development Strategy 
would be undertaken over the next 12 months. 

RESOLVED to note the annual Economic Development update.

55/E Council Finances as at 30 September 2018

The Executive noted the Council’s financial position at 30 September 2018. 

RESOLVED to note the Council’s finances at 30 September 2018.

56/E Treasury Management Mid-year Report for 2018/19

The Executive noted the performance of the Treasury Management Service 
performance for 2018/19, as at 30th September 2018. The report also illustrated 
the compliance to-date with the Treasury Management Indicators for 2018/19

RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management Mid-year Report 
2018/19.

57/E Executive Working Group Notes

The Executive received the notes of Executive Working Group meetings which 
had taken place in the previous 9 months. 

RESOLVED to note the minutes of the Executive Working Group 
meetings.

58/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that the notes of the Executive Working Group 
meetings received by the Executive on 11 December 2018 be made 
public.

Page 8



Minutes\Executive\11 December 2018

Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Revenue Grants 2019/20

Summary

The Executive is asked to consider the revenue grant payments to voluntary 
organisations for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.

Portfolio - Support & Safeguarding 
Date consulted: 8 & 10 December 2018

Wards Affected - All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to consider the applications received and to allocate 
revenue grants for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 from the Fund as 
appropriate.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 The Council funds a number of voluntary organisations which either work in 
partnership with the Council or perform functions on the Council’s behalf.   

1.2 Annex A provides a breakdown of relevant information relating to funds sought 
plus a grant amount that Officers suggest is awarded.

2. Key Issues

2.1 The Council values the work undertaken by our voluntary organisations 
enormously.  In order to function, these organisations need to be able to 
anticipate a level of financial commitment by the Council.  Despite the 
Council’s ongoing commitment to these organisations, in the current economic 
climate no guarantees are available that the current funding levels will be able 
to be met in future years.  

2.1 New service level agreements were introduced in April 2013.  The agreements 
set out targets and outcomes to be achieved throughout the year and are 
summarised in Annex B.  Officers use the agreements to monitor the 
performance of organisations throughout the year.   Quarterly monitoring 
reports are provided by the organisations based upon the targets in the service 
level agreements.  Grant payments are only made after a successful 
monitoring report is received.

2.2 The Council follows the principles of the Surrey Compact, an agreement that 
supports how partners behave, engage and work together in the statutory, 
community, voluntary and faith sectors.

2.3 The grant support to voluntary organisations is a discretionary function of the 
Council and the Executive therefore has the option to vary the level of support 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5. 



to organisations, or to withdraw funding for some or all of the
[...]
t they will be withdrawing their 
income contribution from 2018/19, reducing anticipated contribution from local 
partners to £86,272. Consequently the balance on reserves is projected to 
decrease again to £108,655 at the end of 2019/20.

Following concerns last year around their lack of publicity and communication 
with residents, significant improvements have been made by BVCP including 
an up-to-date website and a presence on social media.

In light of the financial pressure on BVCP and the potential cost to the borough 
if the partnership were to fold, it is recommended that a grant of £10,000 be 
approved subject to the delivery of the service level agreement.

Surrey Heath Sports Council

3.8 The function of Surrey Heath Sports Council is to promote sport in the borough 
by financially supporting eligible residents (via the awarding of grants) and 
encouraging participation across all sports recognised by Sport England. The 
Sports Council works with key partners such as National Governing Bodies, 
the County Sports Partnership, Active Surrey and local schools.

Page 18



The Sports Council are requesting support to the value of £3,500, in line with 
their 18/19 award. The Sports Council awarded £4,658 in grants in the 
previous year, a significant increase from £3,252 the year before. This has 
been largely credited to improved publicity and the introduction of a new grant 
stream for local clubs.

The Sports Council has also been successful in increasing the spread of grants 
compared to previous years, with beneficiaries including an aspiring 
Paralympic archer and those who would otherwise find a cost a barrier to 
participation.
 
The balance carried forward as of 31st October 2018 was £4,719.10.

It is recommended that a grant of £3,500 be approved subject to the delivery of 
the service level agreement.

Surrey Heath Arts Council

3.9 The purpose of the Surrey Heath Arts Council (SHAC) is to facilitate cultural 
activities for all age groups throughou
[...]
rall 
Running
Costs 

 Surrey 
Heath 
Citizens 
Advice 
(CASH)

Helps people from within 
the community to resolve 
their legal, money and 
other problems.

80,000 96,000 52.0% 80,000

Offices 
£18,500/£25,00
0
& Car parking 
no specific cost 

Voluntary 
Support 
North Surrey

The service has a number 
of roles including 
developing volunteering, 
providing advice on 
governance and funding 
for voluntary organisations.

30,000 30,900 12.4% 30,000
Office subsidy 
£8,400
Car parking
£2,350

Surrey Heath 
Age Concern 

Provides a coffee shop in 
Camberley for use by the 
50+ age group, a visiting 
and befriending service 
and an information 
signposting and support 
service.  

10,000 10,000 17.8% 10,000 

Tea room  
10,000
Car parking
£2,850

Tringhams, 
West End

Transport to and from 
lunch and activities for 60+ 
in Bisley, West End, 
Chobham, Lightwater & 

13,000 13,000 45.4% 13,000 Not applicable

P
age 22



Organisation Grant Use 

2018/19 
GRANT

Grant Request 19/20

% of 
Annual 
Overall 
Running
Costs 

2019/20

AWARD PROPOSALS

Other Council 
in-kind  
benefits for the 
year ending 
31/03/18

Windlesham

Camberley 
Central Job 
Club

Provision a Job Club 
facility within Camberley 
that includes a dedicated 
course helping clients 
return to work 

      7,000 10,000 90% 7,000
  
  Not applicable 

Sub Total 
(Page 1) £140,000 159,900 £140,000      £48,600

P
age 23



2018/19 
GRANT 2019/20

AWARD PROPOSALS
Other Council 
in-kind  benefits 
for the year 
ending 31/03/18

Organisation Grant Use  

£

 Grant Request 
2019/20

% of 
Annual 
Overall 
Running
Costs 

£
Basingstoke 
Canal 
Authority 

Revenue support in 
maintaining facilities. 10,000 26,283 3.5% 10,000 Not Applicable

Blackwater 
Valley 
Countryside 
Partnership

Revenue support in 
maintaining the facilities 
offered to residents and 
visitors to the Blackwater 
Valley

10,000 10,000 3.9% 10,000 Not Applicable

Surrey Heath 
Sports 
Council 

Distribution of small grants 
locally to gifted 
[...]
financial 

barriers to participation in sport.
 Acknowledge the support of the Council in all its publicity.
 Maintain audited accounts to be provided as requested by 

the Council.

Achieved 

Achieved

Achieved

Achieved

Achieved
Surrey Heath Arts Council  Award grants to individuals and organisations connected 

with the arts so they can develop their work
 To sponsor activities which promote the arts at 

community events such as the Surrey Heath Show
 To work closely with the Camberley Theatre to identify 

groups and arts related to areas that need funding
 Acknowledge the support of the Council in its publicity.
 Maintain audited accounts to be provided as requested by 

the Council.

Achieved 

Achieved

Achieved

Achieved

Achieved

P
age 30



P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Tackling single-use plastic 

Summary

To endorse the strategic objectives for tackling the single use of plastics in Surrey

Portfolio – Environment & Health
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 18 December 2018

Wards Affected - All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the strategic objectives for tackling 
single use of plastics, as set out in Annex A of this report, be endorsed.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 The project is funded by the Surrey Waste Partnership.

2. Key Issues

2.1 Plastic waste is one of the greatest environmental challenges facing 
the world today. In particular, the issue of single-use plastics (SUP) has 
been the subject of increasing public attention since the BBC’s Blue 
Planet II series highlighted the environmental impacts at the end of last 
year. The Government’s 25 year environment plan also focusses on 
this issue and includes a target of achieving zero avoidable plastic 
waste by the end of 2042.

2.2 SUP can include any disposable plastic item which is designed to be 
used only once. Single use items are often used in packaging, 
consumer products, cosmetics and healthcare. Examples include: light-
weight plastic bags, disposable utensils, beverage containers, coffee 
capsules, stirrers, and wet wipes.

2.3 A multi authority task group has been set up under the Surrey Waste 
Partnership to deal with this problem in Surrey. The task group has 
identified some shared strategic objectives for minimising and working 
towards zero avoidable SUP across all 12 partner authorities in line 
with government’s ambition. The attached document sets out these 
objectives which are supported by an action plan explaining how the 
objectives could be delivered.

3. Proposals

Page 33

Agenda Item 6. 



3.1 It is proposed that the Council endorses the objectives for tackling 
Single use Plastics in Surrey.

4. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

4.1 The Executive approved a new five year strategy in August 2016 which 
sets out the Council’s vision and objectives for the next five years.  It 
also includes a number of longer term key priorities in addition to the 
Council’s ongoing service delivery.  The Five Year Strategy is a rolling 
document and a refreshed version was approved earlier this year. The 
priorities are presented under the headings of Place, Prosperity, 
Performance and People.

4.2 The objective under place is that we want to make Surrey Heath an 
even better place. A priority under this objective is that we will manage 
our waste efficiently cost effectively and sustainably. Tackling the use 
of single use plastics will help to achieve this.

5. Governance Issues

5.1 The Surrey Waste Partnership (SWP) is made up of elected members 
representing Surrey County Council as the Waste Disposal Authority 
and the 11 Borough/District Council’s (Waste Collection Authorities). 
The partnership is advised by a Waste Officers Group representing the 
same authorities and a number of Project Groups. Where Policy 
decisions are required such as the endorsement of this strategy the 
decision is taken by individual authorities.

6. Equalities Impact 

6.1 An equalities impact assessment was carried out when the existing 
contract was awarded. This identified a positive impact on older people 
due to the method of collection and the assisted collection scheme. 
The Surrey Heath Waste Action Plan will not change this impact.

7. PR And Marketing

7.1 Raising public awareness and encouraging people to reduce the use of 
Single Use Plastics is a key measure in the draft action plan.

8. Officer Comments 

8.1 The Government published its new Resources and Waste Strategy on 
18th December 2018. The strategy emphasises the urgent need for new 
thinking to tackle avoidable waste, particularly plastic. It reinforces the 
Government’s commitment as set out in its 25-year environment plan of 
achieving zero avoidable plastic waste by the end of 2042. The 
strategic objectives as set out in Annex A of this report are the first step 
in achieving this target.

Page 34



Annexes A.Tackling single-use plastic together – Surrey Waste 
Partnership

Background Papers A Green Future: Our 25 Year Plan to Improve the 
Environment – HM Government
B. Our Waste, Our resources: A Strategy for England 
– HM Government 2018

Author/Contact Details Tim Pashen – Executive Head of Community
Tim.pashen@surreyheath.gov.uk 

Head of Service Tim Pashen - Executive Head - Community

Consultations, Implications and Issues Addressed 

Resources Required Consulted
Revenue  
Capital
Human Resources
Asset Management
IT 
Other Issues Required Consulted
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities  
Policy Framework  
Legal
Governance  
Sustainability  
Risk Management
Equalities Impact Assessment  
Community Safety
Human Rights
Consultation
P R & Marketing  
Review Date:
Version: 

Page 35

mailto:Tim.pashen@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Tackling single-use plastic together
Introduction
Plastic waste is one of the greatest environmental challenges facing the world today. In 
particular, the issue of single-use plastics (SUP) has been the subject of increasing public 
attention since the BBC’s Blue Planet II series highlighted the environmental impacts at the end 
of last year. The Government’s 25 year environment plan also focusses on this issue and includes 
a target of achieving zero avoidable plastic waste by the end of 2042.

According to the Institute for European Environmental Policy: “SUP can include any disposable 
plastic item which is designed to be used only once”. Single use items are often used in 
packaging, consumer products, cosmetics and healthcare. Examples include: light-weight plastic 
bags, disposable utensils, beverage containers, coffee capsules, stirrers, and wet wipes.

This document proposes some shared strategic objectives for minimising and working towards 
zero avoidable SUP across all 12 partner authorities in line with government’s ambition. This 
document has been created by a multi-authority task group of officers and is supported by a 
high-level action plan (see Appendix 1) explaining how the objectives could be delivered.  

Recommendation 
It is recommended that Members:

 agree the strategic objectives within this document
 endorse the strategic objectives to their individual authorities for approval

Next steps
Once the strategic objectives have been agreed, the task group will create a detailed 
strategy/delivery plan.

Commitment to reducing single-use plastics
We, the undersigned partner authorities, are committed to reducing the use of, and impact 
caused by, single-use plastics.  To do this, we will:

Get our own house in order
1. End the sale and provision of SUP products in order to phase out their use across our 

estates and operations wherever possible.
Work with our suppliers and contractors

2. Ensure that our procurement policy and procedures require all of our suppliers to 
minimise and work towards zero avoidable SUP use (wherever possible) in their service 
provision including at any events that are run.

Page 37

https://www.gov.uk/government/public
[...]

reducing plastic waste at a wider level.

ra
is

in
g 

aw
ar

en
e

ss
 a

cr
os

s 
Su

rr
ey

raise awareness, and 
support our own staff, 
partner authorities, 
communities, schools, 
businesses and beyond 
towards making their 
own buildings SUP free 
zones. 

4.3 Share and demonstrate our best practice to 
businesses, staff and beyond.

5.1 Demonstrate commitment and continue to 
work closely with partner authorities to develop 
a joint approach towards tackling SUP waste.

5.2 Work with partners in joint ventures and 
innovative projects for reducing single-use 
plastic waste e.g.: water fountains, Refill 
Scheme, Deposit Return Scheme.

5.3 Support our schools, businesses and 
communities in their efforts to become SUP 
free. 

5.4 Use government legislation that regulates 
against the use of single-use plastics to support 
our efforts where we can.

En
ab

le
 S

ur
re

y 
to

 ta
ke

 a
ct

io
n

5. With the support of 
our partner 
authorities, innovate 
and encourage people 
in Surrey to reduce 
their SUP use, with a 
particular focus on 
busy public locations, 
and other areas where 
local authorities have 
control or influence.

5.5 Support communities and litter-pick 
initiatives to ensure our parks, riversides and 
open spaces are free from plastic litter.

Page 40



Surrey Heath Local Development Framework – Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18

Summary

To consider the Local Plan Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18 for the purpose of making 
the document publically available at the Council offices and on the Council’s website.

Portfolio: Planning & People 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 20 December 2018

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the Surrey Heath Local Plan Authority 
Monitoring Report, as attached at Annex A to this report, be approved for the purpose of 
making the document publically available at the Council offices and on the Council’s 
website.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resource implications beyond that provided for within the 
agreed budget for 2018/19.

2. Key Issues

2.1 The Surrey Heath Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) has been produced in 
line with the requirements set out in the Localism Act 2011 which states a 
report must still be produced and planning authorities must publish this 
information direct to the public at least yearly.

2.2 The purpose of the AMR is to provide details of what actions have been 
taken to implement a Local Development Plan and the Local Development 
Scheme, to indicate the extent to which policies in the current Surrey Heath 
Local Plan have been achieved, and to identify any solutions and changes 
where targets are not being met. 

2.3 This AMR monitors the period from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018. 

2.4 The Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Development   
Plan Document 2011-2028 (CSDMP) was adopted in February 2012.  Many 
of the targets and objectives set out in the CSDMP are designed to be 
achieved over the duration of the plan period. Therefore, a single year’s 
monitoring taken in isolation does not provide a true picture of how well the 
objectives of the various Local Plan policies are being achieved.  In addition, 
it will take some time for the effects of the new policies in the CSDMP DPD to 
become apparent.  However, these indicators still serve to provide a useful 
baseline which can be built upon as the new policies begin to take effect.  

2.5 The CSDMP set a target to build 3,240 new homes between 2011 and 2028.  
This equates to 191 units per year. From April 2011 – March 2018 the 
Council has delivered 1,465 homes which exceeds the cumulative CSDMP 
annualised target over the six monitoring years by 128 dwellings. However, 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7. 



the December 2016 Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) set an 
objectively assessed housing need (OAHN) requirement of 6,876 dwellings to 
be completed in Surrey Heath over a period of 18 year
[...]
0 INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN .............. 82 

APPENDIX 4: UNITS IN USE - DISTRICT, LOCAL & NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRES................................. 87 

APPENDIX 5: HOUSING COMPLETIONS 2016-2017 ............................................................................ 89 

 

 

Page 50



 Authority Monitoring Report 2017 -18 
 

 
 

 
  

 4 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

The Surrey Heath Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) has been produced in line with the 

requirements set out in the Localism Act 2011 which states a report must still be produced, and 

planning authority must publish this information direct to the public at least yearly.  

The purpose of this Report is to provide details of what actions have been taken to implement a 

Local Development Plan and the Local Development Scheme, to indicate the extent to which 

policies in the current Surrey Heath Local Plan have been achieved, and to identify any solutions 

and changes where targets are not being met.  

This AMR monitors the period from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018.  

In February 2012, the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 

Development Plan Document (CSDMP) was adopted to replace the Surrey Heath Local Plan 2000. 

Progress against the policies in the CSDMP will therefore be the focus of this report.   

The Progress of the Local Development Scheme 

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out a programme of Development Plan Documents 

(DPDs) the Council will produce. The LDS sets out when the work for the DPDs will be carried out, 

when each of the DPDs will be available for public consultation, the anticipated date for adoption, 

and review date of the DPDs. The Council’s current LDS was approved by the Council’s Executive in 

December 2012. An updated LDS to cover the period 2018-2021 was agreed by Executive in May 

2018. The Camberley Town Centre Area Action Plan (CTCAAP), Community Infrastructure Levy 

Charging Schedule and Infrastructure Delivery
[...]
d East of Knoll Road 
Site 

Number of market and affordable dwellings completed – target of 80 net units 
over AAP Period. Total leisure/community/cultural floorspace completed and 
amount of open space created or enhanced at land East of Knoll Road over AAP 
Period 

Yes – residential units on track 

Magistrates Court Site Commencement of development by end of 2016 and number of market and 
affordable dwellings completed at site 

Yes – Development at Kings Court commenced 

P
age 55



Authority Monitoring Report 2016-17 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

 

 9 

1 INTRODUCTION  
 

The requirement for an Authority Monitoring Report  

1.1 The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) has been published in line with Section 113 

of the Localism Act 2011. The AMR is an annual report which provides information on 

how a Local Authority is implementing their Local Development Scheme and how 

policies in their Local Development Documents are being achieved. The Local 

Development Plan Documents monitored in this report are the Core Strategy and 

Development Management Policies DPD (CSDMP), saved policies of the Local Plan 

2000 and to some extent, the Camberley Town Centre Area Action Plan (CTCAAP). 

These can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 

http://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/surrey-heath-

local-plan 

 

1.2  An AMR must  contain the following information: 

 Review actual progress in terms of Local Development Document preparation against 

the timetable and milestones in the Local Development Scheme 

 Assess the extent to which policies in the Local Development Plan are being 

implemented. Where policies are not being implemented, explain why and set out 

steps to be taken to ensure that the policy is implemented, amended or replaced; 

 Identify the significant effects of implementing policies in the Local Development 

Documents and whether they are intended and set out whether policies are to be 

amended or replaced.  

 Provide
[...]
IGHTWATER 2017/0953 1 0 198 Frimley Green Road, GU16 6LL 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

MYTCHETT 

2013/0285 2 2 102 Mytchett Road, GU16 6ET 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 

2014/0358 1 1 98 Coleford Bridge Road, GU16 6DT 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

2015/0113 1 0 101A Mytchett Road, GU16 6ES 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

2016/0246 1 1 Land adjacent to 1 Mytchett Road, GU16 6EG 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

WEST END 
2015/0762 1 0 38 Streets Heath, GU24 9QU 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

2016/0181 1 0 April Cottage Lucas Green Road, GU24 9LZ 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

 2016/0417 2 1 1 Kings road, GU24 9LN 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 

WINDLESHAM 

2012/0282 1 1 2 Cricketers Lane, GU20 6HA 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

2015/0117 2 1 Larkfield School Road, GU20 6PB 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 

2015/0216 10 9 Unigate Dairies, 7-11 Updown Hill, GU20 6AF 8 8 2 1 0 0 8 8 

2015/0268 2 2 
WJ Medhurst & Co Ltd, Home Farm Church Road, GU20 
6BH 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 

2016/0490 1 1 
Windlesham Stables Adjacent to Birch Hall, Church Road, 
GU20 6BN 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

2016/1114 2 1 The Cottage Hatton Hill, GU20 6AB 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

 

P
age 138


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Revenue Grants 2019/20
	6. Tackling single-use plastic
	6a. Tackling Single Use Plastics Annex

	7. Surrey Heath Local Development Framework - Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18
	7a. AMR 2017-18 Annex




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\22 January 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 22 January 2019 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
-
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Colin Dougan

-
+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper and Cllr Chris Pitt

59/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

60/E Questions by Members

In response to a question submitted by Cllr Rodney Bates on behalf of Councillor 
Ruth Hutchinson, it was confirmed that a review would be undertaken of the 
details contained on the Christmas bin collection leaflets.

In response to a question from Cllr Rodney Bates it was advised that preparations 
for the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union in March 2019 were 
underway and were being undertaken on a Surrey-wide basis. 

61/E Revenue Grants 2019/20

The Council funded a number of voluntary organisations which either worked in 
partnership with the Council or performed functions on the Council’s behalf. 

The Executive considered a table providing a breakdown of these organisations’ 
funding requests, together with supporting information. The table compared the 
funding requested against the grant awarded for 2018/19, the percentage of 
requested funding against annual running costs and, where appropriate, the in-
kind financial support given to the organisations.

Members were also provided with information relating to the achievement of
targets contained in each of the Service Level Agreements.

The Executive reviewed the proposed awards for each of the organisations; it was 
agreed to support the proposals for 2019/20, but a full review of the Revenue 
Grants would be undertaken in that municipal year. The review would include 



Minutes\Executive\22 January 2019

whether grants were being made at the correct levels, to the right organisations, 
and the value for money the revenue grants realised. 

RESOLVED that 

(i) subject to the delivery of the service level agreements, 
revenue grants be allocated for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020 as follows:

Organisation Grant for 2019/20

Surrey Heath Citizens Advice £80,000

Voluntary Support North Surrey £30,000

Surrey Heath Age Concern £10,000

Tringhams, West End £13,000

Camberley Central Job Club £7,000

Basingstoke Canal Authority £10,000

Blackwater Valley Countryside 
Partnership

£10,000

Surrey Heath Sports Council £3,500

Surrey Heath Arts Council £1,400

(ii) a full review of the Revenue Grants scheme be undertaken 
in 2019/20; and

(iii) the External Partnerships Select Committee be asked to 
assist with this review.

Note: In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct 

(i) Councillor Paul Deach declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
he was the County Council’s representative on the 
Basingstoke Canal Authority; 

(ii) Councillor Charlotte Morley declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as she was the Council’s representative on Surrey 
Heath Sports Council; and

(iii) It was noted for the record that Councillor Alan McClafferty 
declared that his wife was a trustee of Surrey Heath Age 
Concern.



Minutes\Executive\22 January 2019

62/E Tackling single-use plastic

The Executive was informed that plastic waste was one of the most significant 
environmental challenges being faced globally and the issue of single-use plastics 
(SUP) was the subject of increased public attention. 

The Surrey Waste Partnership had established a multi authority task group to 
address this problem in Surrey. The task group had identified some shared 
strategic objectives for minimising and working towards zero avoidable SUP 
across all 12 partner authorities in line with the government’s ambition. 

Members considered a document setting out these objectives, which would be 
supported by an action plan explaining how the objectives could be delivered.

RESOLVED that the strategic objectives for tackling single use of 
plastics, as set out in Annex A of the agenda report, be endorsed.

63/E Surrey Heath Local Development Framework - Authority Monitoring 
Report 2017/18

The Executive considered the Surrey Heath Authorities Monitoring Report (AMR) 
which had been produced in line with the requirements set out in the Localism Act 
2011. The AMR monitored the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.  The 
purpose of the AMR was to provide details of the actions which had been taken to 
implement a Local Development Plan and the Local Development Scheme, to 
indicate the extent to which policies in the current Surrey Heath Local Plan had 
been achieved, and to identify any solutions and changes where targets were not 
being met.

RESOLVED that the Surrey Heath Local Plan Authority Monitoring 
Report, as attached at Annex A to the agenda report, be approved 
for the purpose of making the document publically available at the 
Council offices and on the Council’s website.

Chairman 


